EVALUATION OF ANTIMICROBIAL PROPERTIES AND
TOXICITY OF Abelmoschus esculentus EXTRACT

NUR DAHLIA BT RAZALI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology

In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2016



This Final Year Project Report entitled “Evaluation of Antimicrobial Properties
and Toxicity of Abelmoschus esculentus leaves extracts” was submitted by Nur
Dahlia bt Razali, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor
of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

D

-

P

Ilyaﬂij,’ bt HjYaacob
Supervisor
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
Cawangan Negeri Sembilan
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Ilyanie Binfi HAji Yaacob Dr. Nor’ aishak: binti Abu Shah

Project Coordinator

Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
Cawangan Negeri Sembilan
72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan

Date:

Head of School of Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
Cawangan Negeri Sembilan
72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan

The thesis does not have technical approval by Tumitin



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3  Significance of the Study
1.4 Objectives of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Plant and antimicrobial activities
2.2 Abelmoschus esculentus

2.3 Antimicrobial studies

2.4 Escherichia coli

2.5  Pseudomonas aeruginosa

2.6 Bacillus subtilis

2.7  Staphylococcus aureus

2.8  Toxicity studies

2.9 Artemia salina

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials
3.1.1 Raw materials
3.1.2 Chemicals
3.1.3 Apparatus
3.2 Methods
3.2.1 Plant Collection
3.2.2 Plant Extraction
3.2.3 Antimicrobial Test
3.2.3.1 Preparation of Nutrient Agar

v

PAGE
ii

Vi
vii

wWwwrEk

P 2O Oo~NO O~

= O

12
12
12
12
13
13
16
18
18



3.2

3.2.3.2 Disc Diffusion Assay
3.2.3.3 Minimum Inhibitory Concentration (MIC)
3.2.3.4 Minimum Bactericidal Concentration (MBC)
3.2.4 Toxicity Test
3.2.4.1 Hatching Shrimp
3.2.4.2 Brine Shrimp Lethality Assay
Statistical analysis

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

Plant extraction

Disc Diffusion Assay

Minimum Inhibitory Concentration
Minimum Bactericidal Concentrations
Brine Shrimp Lethality Assay

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

18
21
23
24
24
26
28

29
30
34
36
37

42

44
53
67



ABSTRACT

EVALUATION OF ANTIMICROBIAL PROPERTIES OF Abelmoschus

esculentus METHANOLIC LEAVES EXTRACT AND TOXICITY

The aim for this study is to evaluate the antimicrobial properties of Abelmoschus
esculentus methanolic leaves extract against two Gram negative bacteria (Escherichia
coli and Pseudomonas aeruginosa) and two Gram positive bacteria (Staphylococcus
aureus and Bacillus substilis) by using disc diffusion method. The minimum
inhibitory concentration (MIC) of the methanolic plant extract was tested using
macro dilution method. The A.esculentus leaves extract only shows antibacterial
activity against Staphylococcus aureus. Then, the result was further tested with MIC,
MBC and finally tested for toxicity. The MIC value for S.aureus is 6.25 mg/mL and
the MBC value is also 6.25 mg/mL Based on toxicity test on Artemia salina, the
Abelmoschus esculentus leaves extract is considered as nontoxic and might be safe to
use in human. From the results, the A.esculentus leaves extract might be used as an
antimicrobial compound and further studies of this plant is needed.





