EVALUATION OF ANTIMICROBIAL PROPERTIES AND TOXICITY OF Abelmoschus esculentus EXTRACT

NUR DAHLIA BT RAZALI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2016

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Evaluation of Antimicrobial Properties and Toxicity of Abelmoschus esculentus leaves extracts" was submitted by Nur Dahlia bt Razali, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Ilyanie bt HjYaacob Supervisor Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA Cawangan Negeri Sembilan 72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan

Ilyanie bindi Haji Yaacob Project Coordinator Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA Cawangan Negeri Sembilan 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Dr. Nor' aishah binti Abu Shah Head of School of Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA Cawangan Negeri Sembilan 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date:

The thesis does not have technical approval by Turnitin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE	
TAB LIST LIST ABS	KNOWLEDGEMENTS SLE OF CONTENTS F OF TABLES F OF FIGURES F OF ABBREVIATIONS TRACT TRAK	iii iv vi vii ix x x	
CHA	APTER 1: INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Background Study	1	
1.2	Problem Statement	3	
1.3	Significance of the Study	3	
1.4	Objectives of the Study	3	
CHA	APTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1		4	
2.2		5	
2.3	Antimicrobial studies	6	
2.4	Escherichia coli	7	
2.5	0	8	
2.6	Bacillus subtilis	9	
2.7	Staphylococcus aureus	9	
2.8	Toxicity studies	10	
2.9	Artemia salina	11	
CHA	APTER 3: METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Materials	12	
	3.1.1 Raw materials	12	
	3.1.2 Chemicals	12	
	3.1.3 Apparatus	12	
3.2	Methods	13	
	3.2.1 Plant Collection	13	
	3.2.2 Plant Extraction	16	
	3.2.3 Antimicrobial Test	18	
	3.2.3.1 Preparation of Nutrient Agar	18	

	3.2.3.2 Disc Diffusion Assay	18
	3.2.3.3 Minimum Inhibitory Concentration (M	IIC) 21
	3.2.3.4 Minimum Bactericidal Concentration	<i>'</i>
	3.2.4 Toxicity Test	24
	3.2.4.1 Hatching Shrimp	24
	3.2.4.2 Brine Shrimp Lethality Assay	26
3.2	Statistical analysis	28
CHA	APTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Plant extraction	29
4.2	Disc Diffusion Assay	30
4.3	•	34
4.4	•	36
4.5	Brine Shrimp Lethality Assay	37
CHA	APTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	ON 42
CIT	ED REFERENCES	44
APP	PENDICES	53
	RRICULUM VITAE	67
CCI	ALL CLICKS VIIIL	07

ABSTRACT

EVALUATION OF ANTIMICROBIAL PROPERTIES OF Abelmoschus

esculentus METHANOLIC LEAVES EXTRACT AND TOXICITY

The aim for this study is to evaluate the antimicrobial properties of *Abelmoschus esculentus* methanolic leaves extract against two Gram negative bacteria (*Escherichia coli* and *Pseudomonas aeruginosa*) and two Gram positive bacteria (*Staphylococcus aureus* and *Bacillus substilis*) by using disc diffusion method. The minimum inhibitory concentration (MIC) of the methanolic plant extract was tested using macro dilution method. The *A.esculentus* leaves extract only shows antibacterial activity against *Staphylococcus aureus*. Then, the result was further tested with MIC, MBC and finally tested for toxicity. The MIC value for *S.aureus* is 6.25 mg/mL and the MBC value is also 6.25 mg/mL Based on toxicity test on *Artemia salina*, the *Abelmoschus esculentus* leaves extract is considered as nontoxic and might be safe to use in human. From the results, the *A.esculentus* leaves extract might be used as an antimicrobial compound and further studies of this plant is needed.